Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Effect on total comprehensive income and net assets

2018 2017

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

 Government of Pakistan - Ijarah Sukuks  14,555   -   14,555   -   -   -
   14,555   -   14,555   -   -   -

 Change in basis points
  100  66   -   66   -   -   -
  (100)  (67)  -   (67)  -   -   -

 b) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  As at June 30, 2018, the Debt Sub-Fund and Money Market Sub-Fund hold GoP Ijarah Sukuks and Sukuk

certificates which are classified as 'available-for-sale', exposing the Fund to cash flow interest rate irsk and fair
value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in mark-up rates on June 30, 2018, with
all other variables held constant, the impact on the net assets and total comprehensive income for the year is
as follows:

 Government of Pakistan - Ijarah Sukuks  11,210   -   11,210   24,737   -   24,737
 Sukuk certificates  11,193   -   11,193   5,840   -   5,840
   22,403   -   22,403   30,577   -   30,577

 Change in basis points-Fair value interest rate risk
  100  73   -   73   306   -   306
  (100)  (74)  -   (74)  (306)  -   (306)

 Change in basis points-Cash flow interest rate risk
  100  23   -   23   58   -   58
  (100)  (23)  -   (23)  (58)  -   (58)

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Total Exposure

2018 2017

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

21.1.1 Currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund, at present, is not exposed to currency risk as all transactions are
carried out in Pakistani Rupees.

21.1.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result
of changes in market interest rates.

[…]

June 17, 2017 to June 30,2017

Conservative
 A llocation

P lan

 Strategic
A llocation

P lan
 Total

 Active
A llocation

P lan

 A ctive
A llo catio n

P lan

C o nservative

A llo catio n
P lan

 S t rategic
A llo catio n

P lan
 T o ta l

------------------- (Rupees in '000) ------------------- ------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------
 Directors of Connected Persons
 Units held   2,165   88,487   163,911   254,563   -   -   -   -
 Amount of units held   793   14,117   24,139   39,049   -   -   -   -

76 Annual Report -2018

HBL PENSION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

21.1.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result

of changes in market interest rates.

 a) Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  As at June 30, 2018, the Debt Sub-Fund and Money Market Sub-Fund hold Pakistan Investment Bonds and
Treasury bills which are classified as 'available-for-sale' and 'fair value through profit or loss', exposing the Fund
to fair value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in mark-up rates on June 30, 2018,
with all other variables held constant, the impact on the net assets and total comprehensive income for the year
is as follows:

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Total Exposure

2018 2017

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Effect on total comprehensive income and net assets

2018 2017

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Effect on total comprehensive income and net assets

2018 2017

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

 Pakistan Investment Bonds 52  -   52   101,502   -   101,502
 Treasury Bills  51,434   56,676   108,110   -   37,791   37,791
   51,486   56,676   108,162   101,502   37,791   139,293

 Change in basis points
  100  (86)  (94)  (180)  (2,265)  (34)  (2,299)
  (100)  82   90   172   2,330   35   2,365

 b) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  As at June 30, 2018, the Debt Sub-Fund hold Term finance certificates which are classified as 'available-for-sale'

and 'fair value through profit or loss', exposing the Fund to cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. In case of
100 basis points increase / decrease in mark-up rates on June 30, 2018, with all other variables held constant,
the impact on the net assets and total comprehensive income for the year is as follows:

 Term finance certificates and sukuk bonds  45,718   -   45,718   34,273   -   34,273

 Change in basis points-Fair value interest rate
  100  115   -   115   343   -   343
  (100)  (115)  -   (115)  (343)  -   (343)

  The composition of the Fund's investment portfolio, KIBOR rates and rates announced by the Financial Market
Association are expected to change over time. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared as of June 30, 2018
is not necessarily indicative of the impact on the Fund's net assets of future movements in interest rates.

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------

Total Exposure

2018 2017

Total
Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-FundTotal

Money
Market

Sub-Fund

Debt
Sub-Fund

77Annual Report -2018

HBL PENSION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

 Yield / Interest rate sensitivity position for on balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of contrac-
tual repricing or maturity date and for off balance sheet instruments is based on settlement date.

78 Annual Report -2018

HBL PENSION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

21.1.3 Price Risk

 Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of chang-

es in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

 The Fund also manages its exposure to price risk by analysing the investment portfolio by industrial sectors and
benchmarking the sector weighting to that of the KSE-100 Index. The Fund's policy is to concentrate the investment